# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3255136

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                       | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| KINGS COLLEGE LONDON                       | 11/18/2014     |
| GUY'S AND ST. THOMAS' NHS FOUNDATION TRUST | 11/18/2014     |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | CYDAR LIMITED              |
|-------------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address:   | BULBECK MILL, 14 MILL LANE |
| Internal Address: | BARRINGTON                 |
| City:             | CAMBRIDGESHIRE             |
| State/Country:    | UNITED KINGDOM             |
| Postal Code:      | CB22 7QY                   |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14401801 |

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)812-1277

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

925.231.1991 Phone:

Email: docketing@mcneillbaur.com MCNEILL BAUR PLLC **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 11501 DUBLIN BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: **DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 94568** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 01124-0002-00US **NAME OF SUBMITTER: ELIZABETH A. DOHERTY** /Elizabeth A. Doherty/ SIGNATURE: **DATE SIGNED:** 03/06/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=20150306\_Assignments01124-0002-00US#page1.tif source=20150306 Assignments01124-0002-00US#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 035107 FRAME: 0162** 503208520

#### **Assignment**

This Assignment, made effective the

18th

day of November 2014

Between

- Assignors: (i) King's College London, Strand, London, WC2R 2LS, United Kingdom; and
  - (ii) Guy's and St Thomas' NHS Foundation Trust, The Counting House, Guy's

Hospital, St. Thomas Street, London, SE1 9RT, United Kingdom

And

Assignee:

Cydar Limited, of Bulbeck Mill, 14 Mill Lane, Barrington, Cambridgeshire,

CB22 7QY, United Kingdom

#### Witnesses that:

Whereas the Assignors are owners of an invention entitled "Virtual Fiducial Markers" the subject of United Kingdom patent application no. GB1208886.0 filed on 18 May 2012 and International patent application no. PCT/GB2013/000212 filed on 10 May 2013 (collectively known as the "Applications"), and whereas the Assignors wish to assign all the Assignors' rights in the Applications to the Assignee, and the Assignee desires such rights, and wishes to accept the assignment subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth;

Now in consideration of the sum of £1.00 (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) and reimbursement of all relevant patent costs by Assignee, the Assignors with full title guarantee hereby transfer to the Assignee all rights in the Applications including the right to apply for and secure the grant in or outside the United Kingdom of patent or other protection for the invention, including the right to claim priority for applications for such patent or other protection and the right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Applications in any part of the World;

The Assignors undertake, at the request and cost of the Assignee (including the cost of any time and effort expended by Assignors), to execute all such documents and do all such things as may be reasonably necessary for vesting the Applications and all rights pertaining to it in the Assignee. Assignee may also request assistance in relation to any other actions reasonably necessary for Assignee to obtain the grant of a United Kingdom Patent or Patents and corresponding protection elsewhere in respect of the Applications. Any such assistance shall not be unreasonably withheld by Assignors and the cost of providing such assistance shall be pre-agreed in writing between Assignee and Assignor;

This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of England and Wales and the parties to this Agreement agree to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts in respect of any matters arising out of it.

Page 1 of 2

Name

Mike Shaw
Director, IP & Licensing
For and on behalf of King's College London

(Assignor)

Dr Terry Parlett
Head of IP and Commercial Research
Guy's and St Thomas'
NHS Foundation Trust

(Assignor)

CFO.

For and on behalf of Cydar Limited

In witness that the parties hereto have entered into this agreement as from the

Page 2 of 2

Name

Position

(Assignee)

Effective Date